3 Bonds of CHF 5 000 par value were convertible up to October 9, 2002 into 200 shares of Novartis AG and
5 shares of Syngenta AG with each converting bondholder receiving CHF 239.95 per bond in cash. The
Group held treasury shares and Syngenta AG shares to cover the conversion. All of the bonds were converted.

2002 2001
CHF millions CHF millions

Straight bonds

USD USD 300 million 6.625% Euro Medium Term

Note 1995/2005 of Novartis

Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey, USA 420 504

USD USD 250 million 6.625% Euro Medium Term

Note 1995/2005 of Novartis

Corporation, Florham Park, New Jersey, USA 351 420

USD USD 36 million 9.0% bonds 2006 of Gerber

Products Company, Fremont, Michigan, USA 50 60

EUR EUR 900 million 4.0% bond 2001/2006 of

Novartis Securities Investment Ltd.,

Hamilton, Bermuda4 1 319 1 341

EUR EUR 1 billion 3.75% bond 2002/2007 of

Novartis Securities Investment Ltd.,

Hamilton, Bermuda5 1 477

Total straight bonds 3 617 2 325

4 Swapped into Japanese yen on inception and transformed into Swiss francs in 2002.
5 Swapped into Japanese yen on inception.

Number of outstanding shares1

Dec 31, 2000 Dec 31, 2000 Movement Movement
before share split after share split2 in year Dec 31, 2001 in year Dec 31, 2002

Total Novartis shares 72 130 117 2 885 204 680 2 885 204 680 -61 054 680 2 824 150 000

Treasury shares

Shares reserved for convertible bonds 117 916 4 716 640 -212 886 4 503 754 -4 503 754

Shares reserved for call options 54 901 962 54 901 962 54 901 962

Unreserved treasury shares 6 845 311 273 812 440 3 806 264 277 618 704 16 658 715 294 277 419

Total treasury shares 6 963 227 278 529 080 58 495 340 337 024 420 12 154 961 349 179 381

Total outstanding shares 65 166 890 2 606 675 600 -58 495 340 2 548 180 260 -73 209 641 2 474 970 619

CHF CHF CHF CHF CHF CHF
millions millions millions millions millions millions

Share capital 1 443 1 443 1 443 -31 1 412

Treasury shares -139 -139 -30 -169 -6 -175

Outstanding share capital 1 304 1 304 -30 1 274 -37 1 237

1 All shares are registered, authorized, issued and fully paid. All are voting shares and, except for
277 069 019 treasury shares, are dividend bearing.

2 On March 22, 2001 the Novartis AG Annual General Meeting approved the division of each registered
share of Novartis AG into 40 identical registered shares and thereby to change their nominal value from
CHF 20.00 each to CHF 0.50 each.

19. Provisions and other long-term liabilities

a) Environmental matters:

Novartis has provisions in respect to environmental remedi-

ation costs in accordance with the accounting policy described in

Note 1. These provisions include future remediation payments